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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr C Johnson

Scheme
:
Local Government Pension Scheme

Employer
:
Wirral Borough Council (the Council)

Administrator
:
Merseyside Pension Fund

THE COMPLAINT (dated 29 January 2001)
 AUTONUM 
Mr Johnson has complained of injustice as a consequence of maladministration on the part of the Council and the Merseyside Pension Fund (the Administering Authority) in that they provided him with incorrect benefit statements. The Council has, in its response to my office dated 4 June 2001, acknowledged that it was responding to me in its dual capacity of Employer and Administering Authority.

MATERIAL FACTS

2.
The background to this case, essentially, is not in dispute. Mr Johnson joined the Scheme on 1 January 1989 and had been paying pension contributions on the whole of his salary which included an element for office allowance expenses.  Annual benefit statements from 1989 until 2000 were based on Mr Johnson’s salary  including the allowances for office expenses.

3. On 19 November 1999 A.P. Financial Services Limited (Mr Johnson’s financial adviser) wrote to the Merseyside Pension Fund to query a reduction in the pensionable pay used on Mr Johnson’s annual benefit statement for 1998.  This correspondence was passed to the Council who wrote to A.P. Financial Services Limited on 3 March 2000:

“On checking Mr Johnson’s salary records, however, pension contributions are being deducted from his total salary including his allowance for office expenses.  Advice from the United Kingdom Steering Committee on Local Government Pensions indicates that the allowance for office expenses should not be pensionable.

Consequently, it will be necessary to amend the pensionable pay so that deductions are not taken from the office allowance element.  The intention is to make this amendment from the beginning of the new financial year in April [2000].

In addition it will also be necessary to refund to Mr Johnson the overpayment of pension contributions that has occurred during the period of his [Scheme] membership and I will write to him in due course.”

4. On 7 April 2000 the Council wrote to A.P. Financial Services Limited to confirm that “with effect from 1 April 2000 pension contributions will not be deducted from the office allowance element of Mr Johnson’s salary” and that it would write again “regarding the overpayment of pension contributions and the arrangements regarding the refund.”

5. On 3 May 2000 the Council wrote to A.P. Financial Services Limited detailing an overpayment of contributions of £9,755.01 for the period 1 January 1989 to 31 March 2000.  The Council stated its intention to refund this amount in Mr Johnson’s May 2000 salary.

6. A.P. Financial Services wrote to the Council on 23 May 2000 requesting that the refund be put on hold whilst Mr Johnson pursued a complaint through the internal dispute resolution (IDR) procedure.

7. On 26 May 2000 Mr Johnson made an application to the Appointed Person under stage 1 of the IDR procedure, requesting compensation for “the dramatic decrease in pensionable benefits” and for the “lost opportunity to provide [his] own pension arrangements which would go some way in making up the gap which has been made in [his] pensionable entitlement.”

8. On 6 June 2000 the Appointed Person dismissed the appeal on the grounds that “Having considered the relevant regulations [he had] to confirm that the decision taken by [the Council] that [Mr Johnson’s] allowance for office expenses should not be pensionable.”

9. Mr Johnson appealed this decision to the Secretary of State for Environment, Transport and the Regions on 27 June 2000.  In his response to Mr Johnson dated 13 September 2000, the Secretary of State finds “that it has not been disputed that you were provided with inaccurate information and as a result were under the impression that you would receive higher pension benefits than those to which you are entitled under the 1997 Regulations.”  The Secretary of State found that “this may amount to maladministration”.  However, the Secretary of State also stated that “it is not clear that you have suffered financial loss as a result of the delay in informing you of the inaccurate information provided to you in the annual benefit statement” that he has “no power to award compensation for maladministration even where it has been shown to have led to financial loss or injustice.”

10. On 4 October 2000, Mr Johnson wrote to OPAS which, being unable to resolve his complaint, advised him to consider submitting the matter to my office which he did on 29 January 2001.

11. In its response to my office dated 15 May 2001 (which is confirmed by the Council in its letter to my office dated 4 June 2001 as being the Council’s response to Mr Johnson’s complaint), Merseyside Pension Fund confirms that the Council does not dispute that the pension contributions deducted from Mr Johnson’s salary, including his office allowance, were deducted in error.  Merseyside Pension Fund also confirm that the refund of contributions referred to at paragraph 5 above includes “interest for the time that it held the money in error and this was calculated at 1% above base rate for the relevant period.”

CONCLUSIONS

12. There is no dispute that the benefit statements were incorrect.  In my view, the Merseyside Pension Fund had a duty, as an aspect of good administration, to provide Mr Johnson with accurate information with regard to his entitlement under the Scheme.  The fact that he received incorrect benefit statements over several consecutive years shows that the Merseyside Pension Fund failed to provide him with such accurate information and this clearly constitutes maladministration.

13. However, it is my opinion that this maladministration occurred as a result of the accepted error by the Council in its capacity as the employing authority, in that it incorrectly deducted pension contributions from Mr Johnson’s salary including the allowance for office expenses, and in its provision of incorrect salary details for Mr Johnson (including his office allowance) to the Merseyside Pension Fund.  This resulted in Mr Johnson receiving incorrect benefits statements from 1989 until 2000 in which his benefits were misrepresented.  

14. On the basis that there was a misrepresentation of benefits which I find was as a result of maladministration by the Council, it is therefore necessary for me to consider the extent to which Mr Johnson suffered any injustice.  Mr Justice Robert Walker in Westminster CC v Haywood [1998] Ch 377 at page 394 said that compensation for maladministration in such circumstances “should put the [complainant] in the same position as if the informant had performed his duty and provided correct information – not to put him in the position in which he would have been if the incorrect information had been correct”.  Mr Johnson firstly seeks compensation for the “dramatic decrease in [his] pension benefits”.  The notification of incorrect benefit figures to Mr Johnson did not confer on him rights to benefits to which he was not entitled under the rules of the Scheme and I do not therefore find that Mr Johnson has suffered injustice in the form of loss of benefits as a result of the Council’s maladministration.  Following the principles outlined in Westminster CC v Haywood [1998] Ch 377 at p394, it is not open to me to order the payment of the incorrect benefits illustrated to Mr Johnson from 1989 until 2000.  The Court of Appeal in Westminster did suggest that where the maladministration is a reduction in pension then the appropriate remedy is to restore the benefits.  This does not apply in this case as the maladministration is not the reduction of benefits in payment but the quotation of incorrect figures several years before Mr Johnson was due to retire.

15. However, Mr Johnson also claims compensation from me for the “lost opportunity to provide [his] own pension arrangements which would go someway in making up the gap.”  Mr Johnson says that, had he known earlier that the benefits statements were incorrect, he could have implemented “a regular savings vehicle such as” an Equity ISA, an AVC scheme or a freestanding AVC arrangement.  Any decision to purchase such investment vehicles would depend on factors such as Mr Johnson’s financial position at the time, the costs involved, the benefits on offer and Mr Johnson’s longer term plans.  It is impossible to say now with sufficient certainty what Mr Johnson would have done, had he been provided with correct information.  Mr Johnson has the onus of satisfying me that he would have made extra contributions from 1989 onwards or invested the money in another investment vehicle but, apart from stating that he would have done, he has not provided me with any substantiating evidence that he has ever considered this, for example in the form of a ‘healthcheck’ by his independent financial adviser with the stated aim of maximising his pension, or evidence that he had sought further information about investing in such products during that period.  On the basis of the information available, notwithstanding any arguments put to me to the contrary by Mr Johnson, I am unable to find, on the balance of probabilities that, had the correct information been provided to Mr Johnson, he would have made extra contributions or invested the money in another investment vehicle.

16. With the refund of contributions offered to Mr Johnson with interest payable at 1% higher than the base rate (see paragraph 5 above), I consider that the Council has effectively offered to put Mr Johnson back into a sufficiently equivalent position to that he would have been in had the maladministration not occurred.  It is now for Mr Johnson to decide whether or not to accept the refund of contributions offered by the Council.

17. Although it cannot be found that Mr Johnson has suffered any injustice in the form of financial loss because of the Council’s maladministration, Mr Johnson has understandably claimed to have suffered injustice in the form of distress, disappointment and inconvenience in having had his pension benefits misrepresented.  I accept this claim and therefore uphold the complaint in this respect against the Council.

DIRECTIONS

18. I direct that the Council shall pay to Mr Johnson the sum of £250 as compensation for distress, disappointment and inconvenience.

DR JULIAN FARRAND

Pensions Ombudsman

21 August 2001
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